The Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley

By-law 2025-XXX

Appointment and Remuneration By-law

A By-law to appoint officials for the Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley for the year 2025 and set remuneration for members of Council.

WHEREAS the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended (the *Municipal Act, 2001*"), authorizes a municipal Council to appoint municipal officials for various roles pertaining to municipal operation;

AND WHEREAS section 15 of the *Police Services Act R.S.O. 1990*, c. P15, as amended, authorizes a municipal Council to appoint persons to enforce the by-laws of the municipality and that municipal law enforcement officers are peace officers;

AND WHEREAS section 283 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, provides that a municipality may only pay the expenses of the members of its Council if the expenses are of those persons in their capacity as members and the expenses are actually incurred or the expenses are, in lieu of the expenses actually incurred, a reasonable estimate, in the opinion of Council, of the actual expenses that would be incurred;

AND WHEREAS a local board of a municipality may pay remuneration to and the expenses incurred by its members, officers and employees to the extent that the municipality is able to do so under the *Municipal Act, 2001*;

AND WHEREAS the council deems it appropriate to appointment members of council and staff to various boards and committees and to provide for the payment of remuneration, expenses, and allowances for the members of Council and Local Boards;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley enacts as follows:

1. APPOINTMENT OF MUNICIPAL OFFICERS

CAO/Clerk	Meghan Townsend
Deputy Clerk	Donna Tremblay
Director of Finance/Treasurer	Steven Freitas
Director of Public Works	Matthew Bos
Planner	Mark Kluge
Community Emergency	County of Dufferin – Steve Murphy
Management Coordinator	
By-law Enforcement Officer(s)	Brad Haines

Building Inspection Services	Michael Sutton, Building Inspector
	County of Dufferin – By-law 2022-40
	Mark McConnel, Building Inspector
	County of Dufferin By-Law 2024-12
Fence and Pool Enclosure By-	Chief Building Official
law Enforcement	Rebecca McNaughton (Montyro),
Grand Valley By-Law 2020-31,	County of Dufferin By-law 2021-42
as amended	
	Acting Chief Building Officials
	Doug Koop
	Kristina Millar
	Aaron Ryckman
	Michael Sutton
	County of Dufferin By-law 2024-13
Canine Control Officers/Pound	Clint Mathers
Keepers	Brent Hoskins
Grand Valley By-law 2014-46,	Matt Slack
as amended	Patty Slack
	Leigh Fredrick
	Grand Valley By-Law 2024-54
Integrity Commissioner	Gary W. Giorno, Fasken, Martineau,
	DuMoulin LLP
Solicitors	Thomson Rogers
	Stutz, Brown & Self
Consulting Engineers	R.J. Burnside & Associates
Drainage Superintendent	R.J. Burnside & Associates
Fence Viewers	Eiko Oosterhof
	Donald Fluney
	David Noble
Livestock Evaluators	Jamie Oosterhof
Committee of Adjustment	Grand Valley Council
Tile Drain Inspector	Stephen Tupling
Auditors	RLB Chartered Professional Accountants
Auditors	RED Unancieu Professional Accountants

2. APPOINTMENT OF BOARDS/COMMITTEES

Grand Valley & District Fire Board	Paul Latam, Lorne Dart
South West Dufferin Police Board	James Jonker
Provincial Offences Administration	Meghan Townsend
Grand Valley Library Board	James Jonker
Grand Valley & District Community	Paul Latam, Steve Soloman
Centre Board	
Grand Valley BIA	Lorne Dart

Economic Development Committee	Philip Rentsch, James Jonker
HYFC Community Engagement	Philip Rentsch
Team (The Door)	
Orangeville Hydro Board	Steve Soloman

3. COUNCIL REMUNERATION

a. Council hereby approves the payment of remuneration, expenses, and allowances for members of Council as identified in By-law 2024-15. Such remuneration shall be paid bi-weekly through the Town's payroll system.

SHORT TITLE

This By-law may be cited as the "Appointment and Remuneration By-law".

EFFECTIVE DATE

This By-law comes into full force and effect on the date it is enacted.

Enacted this 14th day of January, 2025.

Steve Soloman, Mayor

Meghan Townsend, CAO/Clerk